# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 76.

### Chapter 76.

An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Cobbossee Contee Bank."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Amendment.

SECT. 1. The second section of an act entitled "An act to incorporate Cobbossee Contee Bank," approved March twenty-third, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, is hereby amended by striking out from the fourth line in said section the word February, and inserting instead thereof the word December.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

### Chapter 77.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of Boothbay Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Benjamin Reed, William S. Emerson, Marshall Smith, Parker Wilson, Stephen Sargent, Arber Marson, Jason Fuller, John W. Weymouth, William Carlisle, Caleb Hodgdon, John McClintock, junior, and Allen Lewis, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Trustees of Boothbay Academy, for the promotion of education.

Corporate name.

Rights, privileges, &c.

Seal.

By-laws.

Estate, may

Income, how applied.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations; to use a common seal, to prosecute and defend suits at law; to make and establish such by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of this state, as may be deemed necessary for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies occuring in their number; to hold such estate real and personal as they may now possess, or may hereafter receive by gift, grant or otherwise, the yearly income of which shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]